
5 July 2022 

IR-01-22-16088 

Carol Rene 
fyi-request-19565-20243cf5@requests.fyi.org.nz 

Official Information Act Request 

Dear Carol 

Thank you for Official Information Act 1982 (OIA) request dated 2 June 2022 in which you 
requested: 

I request, under the Official Information Act, all internal correspondence within New 
Zealand Police pertaining to my last two OIA requests, which can be found at: 
https://fyi.org.nz/request/19246-nz-police-telecommunication-investigations-manual 
and 
https://fyi.org.nz/request/17866-use-of-term-to-poll  

I have attached all internal correspondence relating to the above two requests. 

Please note some redactions have been made to the communications under section 9(2)(a) 
of the OIA, to protect the privacy of natural persons. 

You have the right to ask the Ombudsman to review my decision if you are not satisfied with 
the response to your request. Information about how to make a complaint is available at: 
www.ombudsman.parliament.nz. 

Yours sincerely 

David Lankshear 
Detective Senior Sergeant 
New Zealand Police National Headquarters 

mailto:xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxx.xxx.xxx.xx
https://fyi.org.nz/request/19246-nz-police-telecommunication-investigations-manual
https://fyi.org.nz/request/17866-use-of-term-to-poll
http://www.ombudsman.parliament.nz/


From: LANKSHEAR, David
To: BUTTAR, Mark
Subject: FW: OIA - Polling request Carol RENE IR 01-21-36166
Date: Tuesday, 1 February 2022 2:43:00 PM
Attachments: image003.png

FYI,

I have spoken with Ann to confirm its at the deadline so she will ensure Tom reviews and signs it
today.

She will upload/submit it for us.

Cheers

Dave LANKSHEAR
Detective Senior Sergeant
Manager: Telecommunications, Capability and Compliance
Crime Monitoring Centre
Police National Headquarters, Wellington 6011

M
E  xxxxx.xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx

From: ENGLISH, Catherine (Catherine English) <xxxxxxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.nz> 
Sent: Tuesday, 1 February 2022 2:40 PM
To: LANKSHEAR, David <xxxxx.xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Subject: RE: OIA - Polling request Carol RENE IR 01-21-36166

Hi Dave,

Thanks for the heads up. We will send an delay notification tomorrow as that’s the day it’s due. 
We can’t extend it anymore!
Regards,
C

Catherine English

Ministerial Advisor
Ministerial Services
Police National Headquarters



From: LANKSHEAR, David <xxxxx.xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx > 
Sent: Tuesday, 1 February 2022 2:38 PM
To: ENGLISH, Catherine (Catherine English) <xxxxxxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Subject: RE: OIA - Polling request Carol RENE IR 01-21-36166

Hey Catherine,

It will be uploaded by the end of today, its sitting with the Director NCIG for approval as he has 
not as yet reviewed this one.

As its due tomorrow I am not sure what will need to occur for this to be extended in order for 
there to have the additional exec oversight that you mentioned or if there needs to be any 
extension.

Just thought I would send you a quick update and heads up.

Regards

Dave LANKSHEAR
Detective Senior Sergeant
Manager: Telecommunications, Capability and Compliance
Crime Monitoring Centre
Police National Headquarters, Wellington 6011

M
E  xxxxx.xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx

From: ENGLISH, Catherine (Catherine English) <xxxxxxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx > 
Sent: Tuesday, 1 February 2022 7:29 AM
To: LANKSHEAR, David <xxxxx.xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Subject: RE: OIA - Polling request Carol RENE IR 01-21-36166

HI Dave,

I assigned it 36166 to you in IRT. What work group are you in – as I can’t find you in P.Nut’s



group?

Thanks,

Catherine

From: LANKSHEAR, David <xxxxx.xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx > 
Sent: Tuesday, 1 February 2022 6:48 AM
To: ENGLISH, Catherine (Catherine English) <xxxxxxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Subject: FW: OIA - Polling request Carol RENE IR 01-21-36166

Morning Catherine,

I have this OIA to complete that I believe Mark (P.nut) Buttar discussed with you.

Do you have some time today to show me the next steps in terms of loading it into the system 
and to discuss the approval process from there.

Regards

Dave LANKSHEAR
Detective Senior Sergeant
Manager: Telecommunications, Capability and Compliance
Crime Monitoring Centre
Police National Headquarters, Wellington 6011

M  
E  xxxxx.xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx

From: BUTTAR, Mark <xxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx > 
Sent: Friday, 28 January 2022 1:17 PM
To: LANKSHEAR, David <xxxxx.xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Subject: OIA - Polling request Carol RENE

Hi Dave – thanks for drafting up the response to this OIA.

I’ve tweaked it up a bit, and have just met with Scott Spackman to seek his guidance on the
proposed response.
He’s all good with the attached amended copy.

I also met this morning with Ministerial Services and we’ve plugged in a short extension date on
getting this back to them by Wednesday 2 Feb.



If it needs a further extension past that date, you just need to pop up to see them on 5th floor
and they’ll sort that out no problem. (I was dealing with Catherine English – very helpful lady).
 
It would pay for you to go up there anyway to let them know you have completed the response
and that it’s been provisionally given the thumbs up from Legal.
 
Next step is loading it not the Information Request machine and sending it through that process
to the next recipient – again, they’ll show you that.
 
Regards – P.Nut
 
Detective Inspector  (MB8054)
Manager – Crime Monitoring Centre
PNHQ
 



From: LANKSHEAR, David
To: ENGLISH, Catherine (Catherine English)
Subject: FW: OIA - Polling request Carol RENE
Date: Tuesday, 1 February 2022 3:16:00 PM
Attachments: image001.png

Hi Catherine,

All uploaded.

Regards

Dave LANKSHEAR
Detective Senior Sergeant
Manager: Telecommunications, Capability and Compliance 
Crime Monitoring Centre
Police National Headquarters, Wellington 6011

M  
E  xxxxx.xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx

From: BAITEKE, Ann <xxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx> 
Sent: Tuesday, 1 February 2022 3:13 PM
To: BUTTAR, Mark <xxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Cc: LANKSHEAR, David <xxxxx.xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Subject: RE: OIA - Polling request Carol RENE

Hi both,

This one has been approved by Tom
Dave -  As discussed,  I have uploaded the approval sheet and submitted to min services for
review. 

Kind regards
Ann

From: BUTTAR, Mark <xxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx > 
Sent: Tuesday, February 1, 2022 11:09 AM
To: BAITEKE, Ann <xxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Cc: LANKSHEAR, David <xxxxx.xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Subject: Fwd: OIA - Polling request Carol RENE

Hi Ann. 
Can you please forward this OIA response to Tom for his review and approval. 
It’s a simple request about what the term ‘polling’ means with cellphones. 



DSS Dave Lankshear has prepared the response, which has been read by Legal (Scott Spackman)
who is happy with it. 
Requires Toms approval via email, and then return to Dave Lankshear (cc’ed in here) who will
followup with Ministerial Services to have it sent out through the usual channels. 
For your info and forwarding. 
Thanks - P.Nut

Detective Inspector (MB8054) 
Manager - Crime Monitoring Centre 
PNHQ 

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: "LANKSHEAR, David" <xxxxx.xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Date: 1 February 2022 at 08:18:39 NZDT
To: "BUTTAR, Mark" <xxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Subject: OIA - Polling request Carol RENE

Morning Sir,

OIA response for your review and for forwarding to D/Supt Fitzgerald for his 
approval prior to me submitting the document to Ministerial Services.

It has received sign off from Police Legal Inspector Scott Spackman from a legal 
perspective.

Regards

Dave LANKSHEAR
Detective Senior Sergeant
Manager: Telecommunications, Capability and Compliance
Crime Monitoring Centre
Police National Headquarters, Wellington 6011

M  
E  xxxxx.xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx



From: LANKSHEAR, David
To: BUTTAR, Mark
Subject: FW: Rene, Carol IR-01-22-12220 Reviewed by Senior Advisor
Date: Monday, 16 May 2022 4:01:00 PM
Attachments: Rene Carol IR-01-22-12220 draft response v1.docx

FYI. Ill add to the OIA folder for our future reference.

From: Ministerial Services <xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx> 
Sent: Monday, 16 May 2022 3:58 PM
To: LANKSHEAR, David <xxxxx.xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Subject: FW: Rene, Carol IR-01-22-12220 Reviewed by Senior Advisor

Hi David

The draft response for OIA IR-01-22-12220 has been reviewed by our Senior Advisor, Sophie 
Warren.

As the changes are minor and not content related, I’ll accept these on your behalf and send pack 
for Exec review. Forwarding you the email below FYI.
Any questions, don't hesitate to contact me or xxxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx   Thanks 

Thanks,
Brittany
Brittany Jamieson  (she/her)
Advisor
Ministerial Services
DDI 
Extn 
E xxxxxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx

From: WARREN, Sophie <xxxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx > 
Sent: Monday, 16 May 2022 3:52 pm
To: Ministerial Services <xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Subject: RE: Rene, Carol IR-01-22-12220 For review

No significant changes at all  Just minor things to keep consistent with how Police responds to
OIAs.

Ngā mihi

Sophie Warren
Senior Advisor, Ministerial Services
P  



From: Ministerial Services <xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx> 
Sent: Monday, 16 May 2022 3:34 PM
To: WARREN, Sophie <xxxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Subject: Rene, Carol IR-01-22-12220 For review

Hi Sophie

Another for your review please.

Thanks,
Britt
Brittany Jamieson  (she/her)
Advisor
Ministerial Services
DDI 
Extn 
E xxxxxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx



From: LANKSHEAR, David
To: ENGLISH, Catherine (Catherine English)
Subject: IR 01-22-12220
Date: Friday, 6 May 2022 2:10:00 PM
Attachments: Response letter..docx

Telecommunications investigations REDACTED_s_150222.pdf
image001.png

Hi Catherine,

Attached is a draft response for IR01-22-12220.

The document requested has previously been released by Police however that was a number of 
years ago.

Please let me know if the attached is appropriate and what the next steps are that I should take.

D/I BUTTAR has reviewed both documents.

Regards

Dave LANKSHEAR
Detective Senior Sergeant
Manager: Telecommunications, Capability and Compliance
Crime Monitoring Centre
Police National Headquarters, Wellington 6011

M  
E  xxxxx.xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx



From: LANKSHEAR, David
To: BUTTAR, Mark
Subject: OIA - Polling request Carol RENE
Date: Tuesday, 1 February 2022 8:18:00 AM
Attachments: OIA Request Polling IR-01-21-36166.docx

image001.png

Morning Sir,

OIA response for your review and for forwarding to D/Supt Fitzgerald for his approval prior to me
submitting the document to Ministerial Services.

It has received sign off from Police Legal Inspector Scott Spackman from a legal perspective.

Regards

Dave LANKSHEAR
Detective Senior Sergeant
Manager: Telecommunications, Capability and Compliance
Crime Monitoring Centre
Police National Headquarters, Wellington 6011

M  
E  xxxxx.xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx



From: LANKSHEAR, David
To: BUTTAR, Mark
Subject: OIA Request.
Date: Wednesday, 5 January 2022 11:12:00 AM
Attachments: OIA Request IR-01-21-36166.docx

image001.png

Morning P.nut,
 
Here is a draft of the OIA response.
 
Below are two different docs found relating to Polling however there’s no specific policy docs as
far as I can see/ am aware of.
 
Comms specific document.
 
http://svwcm/wps/wcm/connect/commcens/comm+centres/asops/south+comms+-
+ops+support+overview
 
All of Police docs.
https://tenone.police.govt.nz/pi/telecommunication-investigations
 

Ill be away until the 1st of Feb is there any chance that when you are back in the week of the 25th

you could speak to Ministerial services for me and see if we are on the right track.
 
Regards
 
Dave LANKSHEAR
Detective Senior Sergeant
Manager: Telecommunications, Capability and Compliance
Crime Monitoring Centre
Police National Headquarters, Wellington 6011
 
M  
E  xxxxx.xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx
 

 
 



From: LANKSHEAR, David
To: ENGLISH, Catherine (Catherine English)
Subject: RE: OIA - Polling request Carol RENE IR 01-21-36166
Date: Tuesday, 1 February 2022 2:37:00 PM
Attachments: image001.png

Hey Catherine,

It will be uploaded by the end of today, its sitting with the Director NCIG for approval as he has 
not as yet reviewed this one.

As its due tomorrow I am not sure what will need to occur for this to be extended in order for 
there to have the additional exec oversight that you mentioned or if there needs to be any 
extension.

Just thought I would send you a quick update and heads up.

Regards

Dave LANKSHEAR
Detective Senior Sergeant
Manager: Telecommunications, Capability and Compliance
Crime Monitoring Centre
Police National Headquarters, Wellington 6011

M  
E  xxxxx.xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx

From: ENGLISH, Catherine (Catherine English) <xxxxxxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.nz> 
Sent: Tuesday, 1 February 2022 7:29 AM
To: LANKSHEAR, David <xxxxx.xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Subject: RE: OIA - Polling request Carol RENE IR 01-21-36166

HI Dave,

I assigned it 36166 to you in IRT. What work group are you in – as I can’t find you in P.Nut’s
group?

Thanks,

Catherine
Ext. 

From: LANKSHEAR, David <xxxxx.xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx > 
Sent: Tuesday, 1 February 2022 6:48 AM



To: ENGLISH, Catherine (Catherine English) <xxxxxxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Subject: FW: OIA - Polling request Carol RENE IR 01-21-36166

Morning Catherine,

I have this OIA to complete that I believe Mark (P.nut) Buttar discussed with you.

Do you have some time today to show me the next steps in terms of loading it into the system 
and to discuss the approval process from there.

Regards

Dave LANKSHEAR
Detective Senior Sergeant
Manager: Telecommunications, Capability and Compliance
Crime Monitoring Centre
Police National Headquarters, Wellington 6011

M  
E  xxxxx.xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx

From: BUTTAR, Mark <xxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx > 
Sent: Friday, 28 January 2022 1:17 PM
To: LANKSHEAR, David <xxxxx.xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Subject: OIA - Polling request Carol RENE

Hi Dave – thanks for drafting up the response to this OIA.

I’ve tweaked it up a bit, and have just met with Scott Spackman to seek his guidance on the
proposed response.
He’s all good with the attached amended copy.

I also met this morning with Ministerial Services and we’ve plugged in a short extension date on
getting this back to them by Wednesday 2 Feb.

If it needs a further extension past that date, you just need to pop up to see them on 5th floor
and they’ll sort that out no problem. (I was dealing with Catherine English – very helpful lady).

It would pay for you to go up there anyway to let them know you have completed the response
and that it’s been provisionally given the thumbs up from Legal.

Next step is loading it not the Information Request machine and sending it through that process
to the next recipient – again, they’ll show you that.



Regards – P.Nut
 
Detective Inspector  (MB8054)
Manager – Crime Monitoring Centre
PNHQ
 



From: LANKSHEAR, David
To: ENGLISH, Catherine (Catherine English)
Subject: RE: OIA - Polling request Carol RENE IR 01-21-36166
Date: Tuesday, 1 February 2022 7:45:00 AM
Attachments: image001.png

Crime Monitoring Centre, which should come under NCIG.

Does that show up anywhere?

From: ENGLISH, Catherine (Catherine English) <xxxxxxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.nz> 
Sent: Tuesday, 1 February 2022 7:29 AM
To: LANKSHEAR, David <xxxxx.xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Subject: RE: OIA - Polling request Carol RENE IR 01-21-36166

HI Dave,

I assigned it 36166 to you in IRT. What work group are you in – as I can’t find you in P.Nut’s
group?

Thanks,

Catherine
Ext. 

From: LANKSHEAR, David <xxxxx.xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx > 
Sent: Tuesday, 1 February 2022 6:48 AM
To: ENGLISH, Catherine (Catherine English) <xxxxxxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Subject: FW: OIA - Polling request Carol RENE IR 01-21-36166

Morning Catherine,

I have this OIA to complete that I believe Mark (P.nut) Buttar discussed with you.

Do you have some time today to show me the next steps in terms of loading it into the system 
and to discuss the approval process from there.

Regards

Dave LANKSHEAR
Detective Senior Sergeant
Manager: Telecommunications, Capability and Compliance
Crime Monitoring Centre
Police National Headquarters, Wellington 6011

M  
E  xxxxx.xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx



 
 
 

From: BUTTAR, Mark <xxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx > 
Sent: Friday, 28 January 2022 1:17 PM
To: LANKSHEAR, David <xxxxx.xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Subject: OIA - Polling request Carol RENE
 
Hi Dave – thanks for drafting up the response to this OIA.
 
I’ve tweaked it up a bit, and have just met with Scott Spackman to seek his guidance on the
proposed response.
He’s all good with the attached amended copy.
 
I also met this morning with Ministerial Services and we’ve plugged in a short extension date on
getting this back to them by Wednesday 2 Feb.

If it needs a further extension past that date, you just need to pop up to see them on 5th floor
and they’ll sort that out no problem. (I was dealing with Catherine English – very helpful lady).
 
It would pay for you to go up there anyway to let them know you have completed the response
and that it’s been provisionally given the thumbs up from Legal.
 
Next step is loading it not the Information Request machine and sending it through that process
to the next recipient – again, they’ll show you that.
 
Regards – P.Nut
 
Detective Inspector  (MB8054)
Manager – Crime Monitoring Centre
PNHQ
 



From: LANKSHEAR, David
To: ENGLISH, Catherine (Catherine English)
Subject: RE: OIA - Polling request Carol RENE IR 01-21-36166
Date: Tuesday, 1 February 2022 6:54:00 AM
Attachments: image001.png

Hey Catherine,

Im on level 2. Can meet you in the lift lobby if that works?

From: ENGLISH, Catherine (Catherine English) <xxxxxxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.nz> 
Sent: Tuesday, 1 February 2022 6:53 AM
To: LANKSHEAR, David <xxxxx.xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Subject: RE: OIA - Polling request Carol RENE IR 01-21-36166

Hi – I’m here now – I can come up to you (which floor) and show you?

C

From: LANKSHEAR, David <xxxxx.xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx > 
Sent: Tuesday, 1 February 2022 6:48 AM
To: ENGLISH, Catherine (Catherine English) <xxxxxxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Subject: FW: OIA - Polling request Carol RENE IR 01-21-36166

Morning Catherine,

I have this OIA to complete that I believe Mark (P.nut) Buttar discussed with you.

Do you have some time today to show me the next steps in terms of loading it into the system 
and to discuss the approval process from there.

Regards

Dave LANKSHEAR
Detective Senior Sergeant
Manager: Telecommunications, Capability and Compliance
Crime Monitoring Centre
Police National Headquarters, Wellington 6011

M  
E  xxxxx.xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx

From: BUTTAR, Mark <xxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx > 
Sent: Friday, 28 January 2022 1:17 PM



To: LANKSHEAR, David <xxxxx.xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Subject: OIA - Polling request Carol RENE
 
Hi Dave – thanks for drafting up the response to this OIA.
 
I’ve tweaked it up a bit, and have just met with Scott Spackman to seek his guidance on the
proposed response.
He’s all good with the attached amended copy.
 
I also met this morning with Ministerial Services and we’ve plugged in a short extension date on
getting this back to them by Wednesday 2 Feb.

If it needs a further extension past that date, you just need to pop up to see them on 5th floor
and they’ll sort that out no problem. (I was dealing with Catherine English – very helpful lady).
 
It would pay for you to go up there anyway to let them know you have completed the response
and that it’s been provisionally given the thumbs up from Legal.
 
Next step is loading it not the Information Request machine and sending it through that process
to the next recipient – again, they’ll show you that.
 
Regards – P.Nut
 
Detective Inspector  (MB8054)
Manager – Crime Monitoring Centre
PNHQ
 



From: LANKSHEAR, David
To: BAITEKE, Ann; BUTTAR, Mark
Subject: RE: OIA - Polling request Carol RENE
Date: Tuesday, 1 February 2022 3:16:00 PM

Thanks Ann,
 
Appreciate your help. You are a star.
 

From: BAITEKE, Ann <xxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx> 
Sent: Tuesday, 1 February 2022 3:13 PM
To: BUTTAR, Mark <xxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Cc: LANKSHEAR, David <xxxxx.xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Subject: RE: OIA - Polling request Carol RENE
 
Hi both,
 
This one has been approved by Tom
Dave -  As discussed,  I have uploaded the approval sheet and submitted to min services for
review. 
 
Kind regards
Ann
 

From: BUTTAR, Mark <xxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx > 
Sent: Tuesday, February 1, 2022 11:09 AM
To: BAITEKE, Ann <xxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Cc: LANKSHEAR, David <xxxxx.xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Subject: Fwd: OIA - Polling request Carol RENE
 
Hi Ann. 
Can you please forward this OIA response to Tom for his review and approval. 
It’s a simple request about what the term ‘polling’ means with cellphones. 
DSS Dave Lankshear has prepared the response, which has been read by Legal (Scott Spackman)
who is happy with it. 
Requires Toms approval via email, and then return to Dave Lankshear (cc’ed in here) who will
followup with Ministerial Services to have it sent out through the usual channels. 
For your info and forwarding. 
Thanks - P.Nut
 
Detective Inspector (MB8054) 
Manager - Crime Monitoring Centre 
PNHQ 
 

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:



From: "LANKSHEAR, David" <xxxxx.xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Date: 1 February 2022 at 08:18:39 NZDT
To: "BUTTAR, Mark" <xxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Subject: OIA - Polling request Carol RENE

Morning Sir,

OIA response for your review and for forwarding to D/Supt Fitzgerald for his 
approval prior to me submitting the document to Ministerial Services.

It has received sign off from Police Legal Inspector Scott Spackman from a legal 
perspective.

Regards

Dave LANKSHEAR
Detective Senior Sergeant
Manager: Telecommunications, Capability and Compliance
Crime Monitoring Centre
Police National Headquarters, Wellington 6011

M  
E  xxxxx.xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx



From: LANKSHEAR, David
To: MILLS, Stuart
Subject: RE: OIA request.
Date: Tuesday, 10 May 2022 2:41:00 PM
Attachments: Telecommunication investigations guide.pdf

Telecommunication investigations marked up.pdf
image001.png

Both versions as requested.

Regards

Dave LANKSHEAR
Detective Senior Sergeant
Manager: Telecommunications, Capability and Compliance 
Crime Monitoring Centre
Police National Headquarters, Wellington 6011

M  
E  xxxxx.xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx

From: MILLS, Stuart <xxxxxx.xxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx> 
Sent: Tuesday, 10 May 2022 1:50 PM
To: LANKSHEAR, David <xxxxx.xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Subject: RE: OIA request.

Thanks Dave.  Being added to the system for the various approvals to be obtained.  Regards Stu

Detective Inspector Stuart Mills
Manager Intercept and Technology Operations | National Criminal Investigation Group|
P      |   M     |   E   xxxxxx.xxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx 
P.O.Box 3017 Wellington, 6140,  www.police.govt.nz

From: LANKSHEAR, David <xxxxx.xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx > 
Sent: Tuesday, May 10, 2022 10:24 AM
To: MILLS, Stuart <xxxxxx.xxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Subject: OIA request.

Morning Stu,

Letter and redacted copy of the telco manual for your review/sign off.

Mark has checked and confirmed the redactions and the letter so it just needs yours or Toms
signoff. We have previously disclosed this document a number of years ago to a different



requestor.

Regards

Dave LANKSHEAR
Detective Senior Sergeant
Manager: Telecommunications, Capability and Compliance 
Crime Monitoring Centre
Police National Headquarters, Wellington 6011

M  
E  xxxxx.xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx



From: LANKSHEAR, David
To: MILLS, Stuart
Subject: RE: OIA response
Date: Friday, 10 December 2021 3:27:00 PM
Attachments: image001.png

Thank you for that. I want to make sure my response I prepare is similar in structure and style to
your own for consistency purposes.

Many thanks

Dave LANKSHEAR
Detective Senior Sergeant
Manager: Telecommunications, Capability and Compliance
Crime Monitoring Centre
Police National Headquarters, Wellington 6011

M  
E  xxxxx.xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx

From: MILLS, Stuart <xxxxxx.xxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx> 
Sent: Friday, 10 December 2021 2:59 PM
To: LANKSHEAR, David <xxxxx.xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Subject: RE: OIA response

Dave – as requested.  Stu

Detective Inspector Stuart Mills
Manager Intercept and Technology Operations | National Criminal Investigation Group|
P      |   M     |   E   xxxxxx.xxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx 
P.O.Box 3017 Wellington, 6140,  www.police.govt.nz

From: LANKSHEAR, David <xxxxx.xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx > 
Sent: Friday, December 10, 2021 1:16 PM
To: MILLS, Stuart <xxxxxx.xxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Subject: OIA response

Sir,

Could you please send me a copy of the OIA response that was sent to Carol RENE re her
previous request.

It will help me to respond to the one we have received from Carol related to Polling if I can see
the layout that you used.



Many thanks

Dave LANKSHEAR
Detective Senior Sergeant
Manager: Telecommunications, Capability and Compliance 
Crime Monitoring Centre
Police National Headquarters, Wellington 6011

M  
E  xxxxx.xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx



From: LANKSHEAR, David
To: Ministerial Services
Subject: RE: Rene, Carol IR-01-22-12220 Reviewed by Senior Advisor
Date: Monday, 16 May 2022 4:07:00 PM
Attachments: image002.png

Thank Brittany,

Appreciate the update.

Regards

Dave LANKSHEAR
Detective Senior Sergeant
Manager: Telecommunications, Capability and Compliance
Crime Monitoring Centre
Police National Headquarters, Wellington 6011

M  
E  xxxxx.xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx

From: Ministerial Services <xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx> 
Sent: Monday, 16 May 2022 3:58 PM
To: LANKSHEAR, David <xxxxx.xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Subject: FW: Rene, Carol IR-01-22-12220 Reviewed by Senior Advisor

Hi David

The draft response for OIA IR-01-22-12220 has been reviewed by our Senior Advisor, Sophie 
Warren.

As the changes are minor and not content related, I’ll accept these on your behalf and send pack 
for Exec review. Forwarding you the email below FYI.
Any questions, don't hesitate to contact me or xxxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx   Thanks 

Thanks,
Brittany
Brittany Jamieson  (she/her)
Advisor
Ministerial Services
DDI 
Extn 
E xxxxxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx



From: WARREN, Sophie <xxxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx > 
Sent: Monday, 16 May 2022 3:52 pm
To: Ministerial Services <xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Subject: RE: Rene, Carol IR-01-22-12220 For review

No significant changes at all  Just minor things to keep consistent with how Police responds to
OIAs.

Ngā mihi

Sophie Warren
Senior Advisor, Ministerial Services
P  

From: Ministerial Services <xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx> 
Sent: Monday, 16 May 2022 3:34 PM
To: WARREN, Sophie <xxxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Subject: Rene, Carol IR-01-22-12220 For review

Hi Sophie

Another for your review please.

Thanks,
Britt
Brittany Jamieson  (she/her)
Advisor
Ministerial Services
DDI 
Extn 
E xxxxxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx



From: LANKSHEAR, David
To: Ministerial Services
Subject: RE: Signature Required: Rene, Carol IR-01-22-12220. Due: Mon 30/05
Date: Wednesday, 25 May 2022 12:49:00 PM
Attachments: Rene Carol IR-01-22-12220 - Signed Letter.pdf
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Afternoon,
 
Signed as requested.
 
Regards
 
 
Dave LANKSHEAR
Detective Senior Sergeant
Manager: Telecommunications, Capability and Compliance
Crime Monitoring Centre
Police National Headquarters, Wellington 6011
 
M  
E  xxxxx.xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx
 

 
 
 

From: Ministerial Services <xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx> 
Sent: Wednesday, 25 May 2022 11:44 AM
To: LANKSHEAR, David <xxxxx.xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Subject: Signature Required: Rene, Carol IR-01-22-12220. Due: Mon 30/05
 
Kia ora David,
 
The attached response has been approved by the Exec. It is currently with the Minister’s Office
(MO) for their no-surprises notification until Mon 30/05. In the meantime – can I please ask for

your signature to be applied to the 1st attachment (we ask this now so that it can be
disseminated promptly upon clearance from the MO).
 
When done, can you please send it back our way and we’ll date, redact-apply then disseminate
this to the requestor once its time at the MO elapses.
 
This OIA is due on Mon 30 May.
 
Thanks
 
 
Jeremy Stewart  (he/him)
Advisor
Ministerial Services



DDI 
Extn 
E xxxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx  

From: Ministerial Services <xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx> 
Sent: Tuesday, 24 May 2022 4:42 PM
To: Ministerial Services <xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Subject: FW: Rene, Carol IR-01-22-12220 For Min notification

Hi Jeremy  For Min notification please. Due date 30 May 2022

Thanks,
Britt
Brittany Jamieson  (she/her)
Advisor
Ministerial Services
DDI 
Extn 
E xxxxxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx

From: KNIGHT, Hollis <xxxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx> 
Sent: Tuesday, 24 May 2022 2:32 pm
To: Ministerial Services <xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Subject: FW: Rene, Carol IR-01-22-12220 approved

From: COMER, Paul <xxxx.xxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx > 
Sent: Tuesday, 24 May 2022 12:15 pm
To: KNIGHT, Hollis <xxxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Subject: RE: Rene, Carol IR-01-22-12220 for review

Approved

From: KNIGHT, Hollis <xxxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx> 
Sent: Tuesday, 24 May 2022 11:27 am
To: COMER, Paul <xxxx.xxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Subject: FW: Rene, Carol IR-01-22-12220 for review
Importance: High



Hi Paul
 
Carol Rene via FYI asks for the “Telecommunications Investigations” Police instructions. They are
provided it with redactions under 6(c), maintenance of law.
 
Approved by AC Schwalger
 
Thank you
Hollis
 

From: TALA, Linda <xxxxx.xxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx > 
Sent: Thursday, 19 May 2022 9:26 am
To: KNIGHT, Hollis <xxxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Subject: FW: Rene, Carol IR-01-22-12220 For Exec review by AC Investigations
 
Hi Hollis
 
OIA approved by Sue below.
 
Will forward in the IRT.
 
Thanks, LT
 
 

From: SCHWALGER, Susan (Sue) <xxxxx.xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx > 
Sent: Wednesday, 18 May 2022 9:25 PM
To: TALA, Linda <xxxxx.xxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Subject: Fwd: Rene, Carol IR-01-22-12220 For Exec review by AC Investigations
 
Approved 

Lauano Sue Schwalger
Assistant Commissioner Investigations
 
Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: "WOOLCOTT, Rachel" <xxxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Date: 16 May 2022 at 4:47:06 PM NZST
To: "TALA, Linda" <xxxxx.xxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Subject: FW: Rene, Carol IR-01-22-12220 For Exec review by AC Investigations

Hi Linda,
 
OIA for Sue, due 30 May.
 
Thanks,



Rachel Woolcott (she/her)
Management Assistant
Office of the Commissioner

P  
M  
E  xxxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx

From: Ministerial Services <xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx> 
Sent: Monday, 16 May 2022 4:06 PM
To: WOOLCOTT, Rachel <xxxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Cc: Executive Services <xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>; HANCOCK, Claire 
<xxxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Subject: Rene, Carol IR-01-22-12220 For Exec review by AC Investigations

Hi Rachel

File submitted in IRT for exec review please.

Thanks,
Brittany

Brittany Jamieson  (she/her)
Advisor
Ministerial Services
DDI 
Extn 
E xxxxxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx



From: LANKSHEAR, David
To: BUTTAR, Mark
Cc: STEWART, Jeremy
Subject: RE: Urgent Signature Required: Rene Carol IR-01-21-36166. Overdue from 2-Feb
Date: Friday, 4 February 2022 12:06:00 PM
Attachments: Rene Carol IR-01-21-36166 for dissemination.pdf
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Here you are Jeremy,

Signed as requested.

I was told to not sign until it had been approved for release from the exec, hence lack of
signature.

Regards

Dave LANKSHEAR
Detective Senior Sergeant
Manager: Telecommunications, Capability and Compliance
Crime Monitoring Centre
Police National Headquarters, Wellington 6011

M  
E  xxxxx.xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx

From: BUTTAR, Mark <xxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx> 
Sent: Friday, 4 February 2022 11:57 AM
To: LANKSHEAR, David <xxxxx.xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Cc: STEWART, Jeremy <xxxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Subject: FW: Urgent Signature Required: Rene Carol IR-01-21-36166. Overdue from 2-Feb
Importance: High

Dave – can you pop up to level 5 and gift them your signature on the letter please.
Ta – P.Nut

From: Ministerial Services <xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx> 
Sent: Friday, 4 February 2022 11:52 AM
To: BUTTAR, Mark <xxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >



Subject: Urgent Signature Required: Rene Carol IR-01-21-36166. Overdue from 2-Feb
Importance: High

Kia ora Mark,

We are in the process of moving the attached OIA request into dissemination and it does not
have a signature on it in its current form (see attached).

Can we please request David’s signature on it?

Thank you and please advise if there are any issues or concerns.

This OIA is overdue from 2 Feb.

Jeremy Stewart
Advisor – Ministerial Services
Strategy & Partnerships | Police National Headquarters
E  xxxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx
DDI 
Extn 

From: Ministerial Services <xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx> 
Sent: Friday, 4 February 2022 10:55 AM
To: Ministerial Services <xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx> 
Subject: Rene Carol IR-01-21-36166 for dissemination please

Hi J,

The attached pack is assigned to you for release,

Ta
C

Catherine English

Ministerial Advisor
Ministerial Services



Police National Headquarters

From: KNIGHT, Hollis <xxxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx> 
Sent: Friday, 4 February 2022 10:14 AM
To: Ministerial Services <xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Subject: RE: Rene Carol IR-01-21-36166 approved

Returned now. 

From: Ministerial Services <xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx> 
Sent: Friday, 4 February 2022 9:27 am
To: KNIGHT, Hollis <xxxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Subject: FW: Rene Carol IR-01-21-36166 approved

Morning Hollis

I don’t think you’ve sent the IRT file back to us yet, is not in our queue.

Kind regards, Michelle

From: KNIGHT, Hollis <xxxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx> 
Sent: Thursday, 3 February 2022 2:54 PM
To: Ministerial Services <xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Subject: FW: Rene Carol IR-01-21-36166 approved

From: ARCHIBALD, Jane <xxxx.xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx > 
Sent: Thursday, 3 February 2022 1:41 pm
To: KNIGHT, Hollis <xxxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Subject: RE: Rene Carol IR-01-21-36166 exec review pack for AC Investigations

Approved

From: KNIGHT, Hollis <xxxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx> 
Sent: Thursday, 3 February 2022 9:08 AM
To: ARCHIBALD, Jane <xxxx.xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Subject: FW: Rene Carol IR-01-21-36166 exec review pack for AC Investigations



Good morning Jane!

An OIA for your approval please.

Thank you
Hollis

From: TALA, Linda <xxxxx.xxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx > 
Sent: Wednesday, 2 February 2022 4:12 pm
To: KNIGHT, Hollis <xxxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Subject: FW: Rene Carol IR-01-21-36166 exec review pack for AC Investigations

Hi Hollis

OIA approved by Sue below.

Will forward in the IRT.

Thanks, LT

From: SCHWALGER, Susan (Sue) <xxxxx.xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx > 
Sent: Wednesday, 2 February 2022 2:28 PM
To: TALA, Linda <xxxxx.xxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Subject: FW: Rene Carol IR-01-21-36166 exec review pack for AC Investigations

Approved

Lauano Sue Schwalger
Assistant Commissioner: Investigations

M  
E  xxxxx.xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx

From: BURTON, Bethany (Beth) <xxxxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx > 
Sent: Wednesday, 2 February 2022 10:17 AM
To: TALA, Linda <xxxxx.xxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Subject: FW: Rene Carol IR-01-21-36166 exec review pack for AC Investigations

Hi Linda,

Please see attached an OIA for Sue’s review. I’ll also send your way in IRT.

This is due back with Min Services whenever possible, as this has come to us overdue.



Kind regards,

Beth Burton
Management Assistant and
Executive Assistant to Assistant Commissioner Michael (Mike) Johnson
Office of the Commissioner – Executive Services Team

M  
E  xxxxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx

From: Ministerial Services <xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx> 
Sent: Wednesday, 2 February 2022 9:26 AM
To: BURTON, Bethany (Beth) <xxxxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; Executive Services 
<xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Subject: Rene Carol IR-01-21-36166 exec review pack for AC Investigations

Hi Beth,

The attached exec review pack is submitted in IRT,

Thanks,
C

Catherine English

Ministerial Advisor
Ministerial Services
Police National Headquarters
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